LAW, PLC, for his complaint and cause of action against Defendants, GILEAD SCIENCES INC.,

and ST. JOSEPH MERCY CHELSEA, INC., states the following:

1

1. The acts or omissions which form the basis for this complaint occurred in the

County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan.

2. The amount in controversy is in excess of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND

($25,000) dollars exclusive of costs, interest, and attorney fee.

3. Venue is proper pursuant to MCL 600.1629.

4. At all times pertinent to the complaint, Plaintiff, MARK NOWACKI, as Legal

Guardian and Conservator for DANIEL NOWACKI (hereinafter "Dan") was a resident of Onsted,

[...]

Other injuries and damages to be determined through the course of discovery and

described in Dan's medical records.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter a

judgment against Gilead in any amount in excess of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ($25,000)

DOLLARS, together with interest, costs, and attorney fees, to which the Plaintiff is deemed to be

entitled.

COUNT II— BREACH OF EXPRESS WARRANTY (GILEAD) 

The Plaintiffs restates, realleges, and incorporates by reference each and every paragraph